%wa .

ROPERTY

.

A R
EGI a5

a‘A

=)
—
o
N
>
©
=
4
<)
0
O




Agenda

Highlights and key figures Olav Line

Financial update Svein Hov Skjelle
Markets & operations: Olav Line

= Office portfolio

= Hotel portfolio

Strategy for long-term value creation Olav Line

= Separation

= Full fledged property company

* Increased financial flexibility

Closing remarks Olav Line

Q&A session
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10Q 2010
Stable operations, pursuing new strategic direction

= Gross rental income; NOK 428.3 million
= Profit before tax and fair value adjustments; NOK 125.5 million (-6 percent yly)

= Improved financial position; LTV down from 77.7% to 73.5% (proforma)
— NOK 544 private placement concluded

= Value adjustments; positive for both office and hotels

= Pursuing new strategic direction
—  Separation of hotels and offices during 2010
— Industrialisation process ongoing
—  Continued focus on increasing financial flexibility
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Agenda

Highlights and key figures Olav Line
Markets & operations: Olav Line

= Office portfolio

= Hotel portfolio

Strategy for long-term value creation Olav Line
= Separation

= Full fledged property company

= |ncreased financial flexibility

Closing remarks Olav Line

Q&A session

4| 1Q 2010 presentation NORWEGIAN PROPERTY



1Q 2010
Income statement

NOK million 1Q 2010 1Q 2009 2009

Gross rental income

Maintenance and property related cost

Administrative and group expenses

Operating result before value adjustment

Net financial items excluding derivatives and currency effects
Profit before value adjustments and acquisition financing
Net financial items, acquisition financing

Profit before value adjustments

Net gain on disposals

Net gain/loss on value adjustments, investment properties
Impairment of goodwill

Change in market value of financial derivatives

Profit before income tax

Income tax

Profit for the period

Earnings per share (NOK)
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428.3
-415
-27.0
359.8
-222.6
137.2
-10.4
126.8
15.8
47.2
-135.4
54.4
-13.8
40.6
0.11

445.7
-35.4
-33.5

376.8

-221.1

155.7
-25.6
130.1

10.0
-647.3
-137.8
-289.0
-933.9

134.4

=7/BLS
-4.63

1767.7
-147.0
-165.9

1454.7
-997.0

457.7
-84.7
373.0
-7.1
-1517.4
-308.8
61.3
-1399.0
230.1
-1168.9
-4.17
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10Q 2010
Income statement by business segment

I S-S N R R
NOK million 1010 | 1Q09| 1Q10|] 1Q09| 1Q10| 1Q09| 1Q10 1Q09

Gross rental income 262.6 264.9 165.7 180.8 - - 428.3 445.7
Maintenance and property related cost -19.5 -16.9 -22.0 -18.5 - - -41.5 -35.4
Group expenses -14.0 -17.5 -13.1 -15.9 - -0.1 -27.0 -33.5
Operating result before value adjustment 229.2 230.6 130.6 146.4 - -0.1 359.8 376.8
Net financial items excl. derivatives and

currency -151.3 -134.1 -71.3 -87.1 - - -222.6 -221.1
Net financial items, acquisition financing - - - - -10.4 -25.5 -10.4 -25.6
Profit before value adjustments, gains and

tax 77.9 96.5 59.3 59.3 -104 -25.6 126.8 130.1
Net gain on disposals 15.8 10.0 - - - - 15.8 10.0
Net gain/loss value adj. investment properties 25.5 -315.4 21.7 -331.8 - - 47.2 -647.3
Currency gain / loss - - - - - - - -137.8
Impairment of goodwill - - - -137.8 - - - -
Change in market value of financial derivatives -114.7 -196.5 -20.7 -92.5 - - -135.4 -289.0
Profit before income tax 4.5 -405.5 60.3 -502.8 -10.4 -25.6 54.4 -933.9
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1Q 2010

Positive value adjustments for both offices and hotels

= [Fair value adjustment of 0.2 percent for hotel portfolio in 1Q, and 0.2 percent for

office portfolio

= Positive fair value adjustment of 0.2 percent on group level

%
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Figures up until Q4 2009 has not been adjusted for investments
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10Q 2010
Valuation of office portfolio - by area

= External valuation by DTZ Realkapital and Akershus Eiendom

— Average market rent estimated to be 3.5 per cent higher than current payable rents ("uplift potential”)

= Positive fair value adjustment of NOK 26 million (+ 0.2%)
— Positive adjustments due to yield compression offset by reduced inflation expectations
—  Properties with long term lease contracts seeing positive value development

—  Properties with short term lease contracts lagging the general market

Valuation Gross rent Net
e Total oK e
space (m?) NOK'1 NOK/m? NOK/m2 | Yield *
million million

Oslo-CBD 148 415 5308 35767 2310 6.1%
Oslo — Skgyen 108 332 2 855 26 355 189 1740 6.2%
Oslo — West / Lysaker / Fornebu 114 532 2 506 21879 171 1491 6.4 %
Oslo — Nydalen 109 723 1855 16 903 138 1261 7.0 %
Oslo — North / East 26 455 339 12 810 34 1303 9.6 %
Stavanger 114 703 2 029 17 687 150 1 306 7.0 %
Gross Total 622 159 14 892 23 710 1025 1655 6.5%

*Based on gross rent and estimated operating expenses of 5.6% "
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1Q 2010

Valuation of hotel portfolio norgani

= External valuation by DTZ Realkapital and Akershus Eiendom

= Valuation influenced by:
— RevPAR development in line with previous assumptions, thus neutral for valuation in Q1
—  Selective reduction in discount rates positive for valuation

= Fair value adjustment1Q 2010: NOK 22 million
—  Currency effects: NOK -12 million
—  Fair value adjustments (local currency): NOK 34 million

Value (NOK million)
Rooms

Country Properties Per | Perroom | Netyield *
Norway 14 2410 2 156 154 894 8.0 %
Sweden 41 6 916 3977 97 575 7.3%
Finland 16 3124 2 400 150 768 6.0 %
Denmark 3 434 408 136 940 54%
Total 74 12 884 8 941 121 694 7.0 %

*Based on rental income and expenses 2009 and valuation as of 31 March 2010 in local currency. "
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1Q 2010

Future capital expenditures in Norgani nargern

= Historic maintenance and capital expenditure in Norgani

- 2007 NOK 120 million
— 2008 NOK 220 million
- 2009 NOK 75 million

= Technical consultant Multiconsult has assessed technical standard of all hotels

in Norgani portfolio

— Recommended maintenance/upgrades to be implemented within two years estimated at NOK
184 million

—  Expected maintenance/upgrades to be implemented within two to five years and beyond

estimated at NOK 588 million
—  Will be subject to investment analysis and prioritisation
—  Willl also require participation from operators in order to be implemented

= Since Q4-2009 Multiconsult’s assessment has been available to the external
valuers and has been taken into account in the external valuations

- -
NORWEGIAN PROPERTY
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10Q 2010
Financial position

SUM *)
NPRO | Norgani OPAS proforma

Interest bearing debt and hedging as per 31.03.2010

Total interest bearing debt NOK million 11138 6194 Ly S e Ll
Hedging ratio Percent 89.6% 86.1% 88.1% - 84.7% -

NOK million
Cash and cash equivalents 606 45 il 5 656 130
(I:E;fser(]:tlve hedging ratio, including Percent 94.9% 86.7% 91.9% i 88.5% i
Unused committed credit facilities NOK million 310 55 365 i 365 365
(short and long term)

Years

Average remaining duration, hedging 3.9 3.8 8.9 ) 8.9 )
Avere_lge interest rate (including Percent 4.99% 4.73% 4.90% 5 330% 4.92% i
margin)
Average margin Percent 0.78% 1.28% 0.96% 3.03% 1.04% -
Averag(_a remaining duration, Years 57 35 30 29 29 )
borrowing
Property yglue (gross of deferred tax NOK million 14 892 8941 23 833 i 23833 23833
at acquisition)
Loan to value Percent 75.1% 69.3% 72.9% - 75.7% 73.5%
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1Q 2010
Managing debt and hedging portfolio

= Duration on debt
—  Debt expiring in 2010 renewed (new bond issue in January)
— Process ongoing as part of demerger process to extend duration of debt
— Equity issue concluded in Q1 improving flexibility

= [nterest rate exposure
— Average interest rate (including margin reduced from 4,92 percent to 4.92 percent).
— Hedging ratio reduced from above 100 percent to 85 percent
— Target hedging ratio of 70 percent or above as required in the borrowing facilities)
—  Duration of hedging increased to 3.9 years (from 3.1 years)

Maturity profile for loans Maturity profile for interest rate swaps Average interest rate

35
10 . 3 ® Norgani swaps
« [ 1700 facility c 0
g 9 | g 30 B NPRO swaps 6,00 % A
= 8 ]
@ i € 25 0,
g 7 M Total Norgani ; 5,60 % —
o
z 6 z 20 o -
5 B Total Norwegian 5,20 %
4 Property 15 + 4,80 %
3 T -
2 10 4,40 % T T T T T T T T
1 4 . 0.5 W W 0 W O O O O O
- = || - AEEEE RS
o — o ™M < n (X} ~
N &8 & 8 R ] & § S 5Eg:58¢83888 &
~ ~ o~ ~ o~ o~ ~N ~ o~ N o~
Maturities in 2010 relate to ordinary amortisations Not including NOK 2 000 million which expired in January 2010 "
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1Q 2010
Balance sheet

NOK million 31.03.2010 31.03.2009 31.12.2009

Investment properties?)

Goodwill

Market value financial derivatives (net)
Cash and cash equivalents
Equity

Long term interest bearing debt
Short term interest bearing debt
Deferred tax liability

Net other debt

Equity ratio

Net asset value per share (NOK)2

Net asset value per share (NOK), EPRA2)

1) Net of deferred tax at acquisition

2) Number of shares as per 31.12.2008: 201 635 416
Number of shares as per 31.12.2009: 453 270 832
Number of shares as per 31.03.2010: 498 596 832
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23613.0
580.2
-575.5
655.9
5496.2
17 838.5
199.9
325.6
413.4
21.9%
11.02
12.99

24 872.8
772.5
-802.4
230.7
4001.2
19 201.2
1109.6
459.2
302.4
15.3%
19.84
25.60

23732.7
580.2
-462.5
248.2
4918.0
17 781.3
Sl )
365.5
436.3
19.9%
10.85
12.84
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1Q 2010
Cash flow

NOK million 1Q 2010 1Q 2009 2009

Cash flow from operating activities 281.0 307.4 1480.0
Net financial items (ex. market value adj. and currency gain/loss) -258.5 -271.8 -1056.0
Adjusted cash flow from operating activities 22.5 35.6 424.1
Cash received from sale of assets 169.3 1052.4 1052.4
Purchase of tangible assets and subsidiaries -13.1 -33.3 -77.4
Cash flow from investment activities 156.2 1019.0 974.9
Net change in interest bearing debt -303.3 -974.9 -2 730.8
Capital increases 526.2 - 1 450.6
Other financing activities - -20.0 -35.1
Adjusted cash flow from financing activities 223.0 -994.9 -1315.3
Net change in cash 401.7 59.7 83.7
Net cash at end of period 649.9 230.7 248.2
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Agenda

Highlights and key figures Olav Line
Financial update Svein Hov Skjelle
= Office portfolio

= Hotel portfolio

Strategy for long-term value creation Olav Line
Closing remarks Olav Line
Q&A session
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Office portfolio
Highlights 1Q 2010

= Market recovering

= 37 new lease agreements,

— Minus 4 percent change in
going rent (due to Get
contract)

— Minimal capital expenditure

= Trend of positive value
adjustment of portfolio
maintained

= Small share of contract portfolio
up for renegotiation in 2010, but
processes ongoing to capture
value in future renewals
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Office portfolio
Market recovery confirmed

Value as percentage of maximum value in the period

= Rents stabilising and

trending upwards 100
95
= Qverall market vacancy 90
peaking in 2011 for Oslo 85
area®)
80
75
= Transaction market 70 :
. . =1 Office Oslo, long lease contract
Improving BN Office Oslo, short lease contract
. .y . . 65 Retail, larger cities
— Avallablllty of flnanC|ng WSS Logistics, larger Oslo with long term contracts
" E'[I T T T I I I I I I I I I I I I I 1
—Improve_mentln 8 28 85 5558 3 833232383 2
underlying rental & 5885 35 883588285 88285
markets
Akershus*;“ﬁ
*) Source: Akershus Eiendom Source: Akershus Eiendom
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Office portfolio
Renewals - potential for value creation in portfolio

= 5.0 years duration of leases
= Vacancy at 2.7 percent
= Average current rent of NOK 1 647 per m2 **

= 97.1 percent of lease volume is CPIl adjusted (cash flow inflation hedge)

Volume and average existing rent by year of lease maturity *

1000 m? [ Gross space (m?) @ Average rent (NOK per m?) NOK/mz
3000

2500

2000

1500

1000

500

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
* Office space only "
** Including all areas
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Major renewals in Q1 (and beginning of Q2)

= Total — Finnestadveien, Stavanger (March)
— Appr. 22 000 sgm
— Lease contract to December 2021
— Asis

= Get — Maridalsveien, Nydalen (March)
— Appr. 8 000 sgm (ex parking)
— Lease extended to July 2021
— 12% reduction in rent
— Asis

= Netcom - Gullhaugveien, Nydalen (April)
— Appr. 16 000 sgm (ex parking)
— Lease extended to December 2021
— 4% rental uplift
— Capital expenditure, appr. 1 100 per sgm
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Hotel portfolio
Highlights 1Q 2010

= Value adjustments of 0.4 percent

= Market cycle expected to bottom out
in 2010
—  Sweden saw positive RevPAR growth in
February
— Finland is showing positive signs

= Norgani well positioned for market
recovery
— Revenue based rents

= |celandic volcano impacting hotel
traffic in Q2, but expected to have
limited and only temporary effect
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Hotel portfolio
Slight improvement - specially in Sweden & Finland

= RevPAR - overall some positive signals
— RevPAR increased in Sweden in February with 3,3% (Stockholm up 7,2%)

= QOccupancy - limited improvement in all countries
— Finland and Sweden slightly up in February (specially capital areas)
— Norway and Denmark slightly down in February

= Room rates - improvement
— Average Room Rate (ARR) increase in Sweden in February
—  Capital cities still drop somewhat more than country figures in total

ReVvPAR development in the Nordic market vs. Norgani

Market YTD : Norgani YTD

% Sweden Norway FinIand: Sweden Norway Finland

-10,0
-12,0
-14,0
-16,0

180 - @Jan @ Jan-Feb M Jan-Mar "
~1%, NORWEGIAN PROPERTY

-20,0 -
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Agenda

Highlights and key figures Olav Line
Financial update Svein Hov Skjelle
Markets & operations: Olav Line
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= Hotel portfolio

Strategy for long-term value creation Olav Line

Closing remarks Olav Line

Q&A session
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Separation
Targets separation of hotel and office during 2010

= Main track is a demerger process with separate
listings of the hotel and office businesses

Both businesses are self contained and with critical

mass

Key processes to secure a succesfull demerger

include

— Finalisation of bank processes to secure long term
financing

—  Capital structure in the two new companies that secure
the ability to capture the long term value in the
portfolios

Strenghtening Norgani with resources in key

positions (Finance, Transactions and Board of

Directors)

= |n parallel investigates a sale based on interest from
potential buyers of the hotel business

A sale of the hotel business must reflect the upside
potential from expected market recovery going
forward
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Fully integrated property companies
Office - insourcing and focus on development

Letting

— Focus on near and medium term renewals
— 285000 sgm in period 2010 to 2014

Property management
— Insourcing property management to secure

guality and customer satisfaction
— In process of building inhouse organisation
— From 1 May 2011 NEAS is only managing
Stavanger-portfolio
Development
— Focus on capturing value in existing portfolio
n

— Establishing "working teams” with external
competence (architects, project management,
etc.)

Transactions and financing
— Long term target of reducing financial risk and
increase financial flexibility
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Fully integrated property companies
Office development — clusters and properties
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Fully integrated property companies
Norgani some steps ahead of office. ..

= Property Management
— In house property management, both technical and commercial — "hands on” property operations
— Accounting and other support functions mainly out-sourced — high flexibility regarding changes in
portfolio size

= Development in existing portfolio

— In process
— Quality Hotel Alexandra, Molde

— Major development projects under evaluation
— Comfort Hotel Bgrsparken
— Scandic Continental, Helsinki
— First Hotel Royal Star, Alvsjo - Stockholm
— Scandic KNA, Oslo

quality hotel alexandra

utkast styrerom 7.etg
oslo 18.12.09
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Strengthen financial platform; balance financial risk

= LONG TERM target of reducing LTV to 60 — 65 percent
= December-09 77.7 percent
= March-10 (proforma *) 73.5 percent

= Continued operational improvement
= Average annual amortisation on debt 1.8 percent

= Value increase from investments in portfolio and market recovery
= |nvestments needed to capture value potential in portfolio (ref. Aker Brygge etc.)

= Asset rotation

= Sell "mature properties” - proceeds to be used for investments in current portfolio and
reduction of debt

= |n process of mandating broker for the sale of Aker Hus

*) Group LTV as of 31 March assuming net proceed from equity issue is used for repayment of debt NORWEGIAN PROPERTY



Strategy for value creation
Possible sale of Aker Hus at Fornebu

Aker Hus

Long triple-net contract with solid tenant, 9 year weighted duration

New building (2007) in excellent technical condition

Low risk and low yield property with limited development potential in the short term
Currently large market appetite for this type of property

Gross annual rent NOK 83.4 million

Reallocate financial resources to properties where value creation potential is larger
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Agenda

Highlights and key figures Olav Line
Financial update Svein Hov Skjelle
Markets & operations: Olav Line

= Office portfolio

= Hotel portfolio

Strategy for long-term value creation Olav Line
Closing remarks Olav Line
Q&A session
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Focus on becoming fully integrated property
companies

Stable 1Q operations

Market recovery in sight

Process for separation ongoing

Industrialisation ongoing

Subscribe to NPRO news releases at www.npro.no

Continued focus on improving financial flexibility
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Office portfolio

Overview of portfolio of commercial properties

) Market rent is assessed by DTZ Realkapital and Akershus Eiendom to be 3.5 % (weighted average) above current contractual rents
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Run rate as of 31 March 2010
Portfolio

Number of properties

Total size (m?)

Average size per property (m?)
Average value per m2(NOK)
Average value per property (MNOK)
Average rent per m2 (NOK)

Valuation

Market value (MNOK)

Gross rent (MNOK)

Opex (MNOK)

Net rent (MNOK)

Gross yield, contractual rent
Net yield, contractual rent
Gross yield. market rent*
Net yield, market rent*
Duration (years)

CPI adjustment (2009)

Vacancy (excl. warehouse and parking)

47

622 159
13 237
23 935
317
1647

14 892
1025
57

967
6.9 %
6.5 %
7.1%
6.7 %
5.0
97.1%
2.7 %
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Office portfolio
Exposure to prime locations in Oslo

= 2 properties

= Office: 54 676 m?

= Indoor Parking: 13 062 m?
= Total: 81 213 m?

= Office: 75 090 m?
= Indoor Parking: 18 080 m?
= Total: 108 332 m2

= Office: 26 847 m2
= Indoor Parking: 3 000 m?
= Total: 33 319 m2

= Office: 96 314 m?
= Retail: 27 431 m2
= Total: 148 415 m?

= Office: 67 831 m2
= Indoor Parking: 26 289 m?
= Total: 109 723 m?

= 1 property at Gardermoen
and 1 at Tgyen

= Office: 5 479 m2
= Warehouse: 20 976 m2
= Total: 26 455 m?
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Office portfolio

Strategic locations in Stavanger; the oil and gas cluster

Finnestadveien 44
= Office: 22 032 m?
= Total: 22 032 m2

Badehusgaten 33-39
= Office: 16 673 m2
= Total: 21 528 m?

Maskinveien 32
= Office: 4 561 m?
= Total: 5 086 m2

Strandsvingen 10
= Office: 2 059 m2
= Total: 2 059 m?

Svanholmen 2

= Office: 2 883 m?
= Retail: 6 580 m?
= Total: 9 463 m?

Forusbeen 35
= Office: 17 674 m2
= Total: 21 424 m2

Grenseveien 21
= Office: 27 721 m2
= Total: 27 721 m2
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Grenseveien 19
= Office: 5 390 m2
= Total: 5 390 m2
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Largest tenants

Tenant Rent Duration Share Public sector Listed at
(MNOK) (years) of total participation group level

EDB Business Partner ASA 84.2 8.9 82 % v Vv

Aker Solutions ASA 83.4 9.0 8.1% v V'

DnB NOR ASA 72.7 3.1 71 % v Vv

Nordea 46.4 3.8 45 % ' v

StatoilHydro ASA 43.2 2.8 4.2 % v Vv

If Skadeforsikring 40.9 2.6 4.0 % \

Aker Offshore Partner AS 341 4.7 33% v v

Total E&P Norway AS 31.2 11.8 3.0% '

Hoegh Autoliners Management AS 28.2 10.0 28%

Get AS 27.8 1.2 2.7 %

Telenor Eiendom Holding AS 274 5.5 27 % ' v

SAS Scandinavian Airlines Norge AS 25.5 9.8 25% Vv \'

NetCom AS 24.2 2.6 24 % v Vv

Skanska Norge AS 223 5.1 22 % '

Fokus Bank 203 2.8 20% v v

Atea ASA 18.8 2.5 18% v

TDC AS 16.3 13 16 % v

NAV 15.5 1.5 15% \

Tieto Norway AS 13.9 23 14 % v

BW Offshore AS 11.8 3.7 11% \

Simonsen Advokatfirma DA 11.7 2.7 11%

@kokrim 115 16.4 11% Vv

Uno-X Energi AS 109 4.9 11% Vv

ErgoGroup AS 10.7 15 1.0% v

Schibsted Eiendom AS 9.6 3.8 09% v

Total 25 largest tenants 742.4 5.5 724 % 13/ 25 19 /25

Total other tenants 2824 3.5 27.6 %

TOTAL ALL TENANTS 1024.8 5.0 100.0 %

NORWEGIAN PROPERTY



Office portfolio
Historic rental uplift in portfolio

= 37 new lease agreements gives an uplift of -4.1 per cent over existing rent level
= Estimated uplift potential of 3.5 per cent

i Expired contracts B New contracts @ Percentuplift

MNOK %
110 1 - 100
100 + 90
90 + 80
80 - + 70
70 - P + 60
60 + 50
50 * & - 40
40 - L 4 - 30
30 - 20
20 g// - 10
10 - g/ j . . 0

o 11 l . f ) L 10
Q1 ‘ Q2 ‘ Q3 ‘ Q4 Ql Q1
2007 2008 2009 2010

46 | 1Q 2010 presentation NORWEGIAN PROPERTY



Hotel portfolio +
Overview of hotel portfolio nargani

As of 31 March 2010

Portfolio

Number of properties 74
Number of rooms 12 884
Total size (m?) 671 480
Average size per property (m?2) 9074
Average value per m? (NOK) 13 315
Average value per property (MNOK) 121
Average value per room (NOK) 693 963
Valuation

Market value (MNOK) 8941
Gross rent 2009 (MNOK) 724
Net yield * 7.0 %
Remaining duration contracts (years) ** 9.5
Minimum rent and seller guarantee 2010 (MNOK) ** 555

“Based on result2009 (average rate 2009) and valuation
as of 31 Mar

" Based exchange rates as of 31 March 2010
EURNOK (8.03), SEKNOK (0.825) and DKKNOK
(1.08)
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Hotel portfolio *‘Il:lr' —
The leading Scandinavian hotel company e

2009

73 hotel properties
1 congress centre
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Hotel portfolio
Distribution of revenue

Brands

Other; 7 %

Best Rica;2 %

Western; 1%
First; 2 %

Rezidor; 6 %

Choice; 19 %
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Scandic; 58 %

Type of revenue

Other hotel
rent 2 %

F&B rent
12 %

Conference
rent
4%

Roomrent
82 %
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Hotel portfolio +
Hotel lease maturity profile nargani

= Average weighted duration of 9.5 years

Number of contracts
28 -
26 A
24
22
20 A
18
16
14 +
12 4
10

1 .|||I ' .

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
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Disclaimer

The information included in this Presentation contains certain forward-looking
statements that address activities, events or developments that Norwegian
Property ASA (“‘the Company’) expects, projects, believes or anticipates will or
may occur in the future. These statements are based on various assumptions
made by the Company, which are beyond its control and are subject to certain
additional risks and uncertainties. The Company is subject to a large number of
risk factors including but not limited to economic and market conditions in the
geographic areas and markets in which Norwegian Property is or will be operating,
counterparty risk, interest rates, access to financing, fluctuations in currency
exchange rates, and changes in governmental regulations. For a further
description of other relevant risk factors we refer to Norwegian Property’s Annual
Report for 2009. As a result of these and other risk factors, actual events and our
actual results may differ materially from those indicated in or implied by such
forward-looking statements. The reservation is also made that inaccuracies or
mistakes may occur in the information given above about current status of the
Company or its business. Any reliance on the information above is at the risk of the
reader, and Norwegian Property disclaims any and all liability in this respect.
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